

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00810-NYW

AMGEN, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GAIL MIZNER, M.D., in her official
capacity as Chair of the Colorado
Prescription Drug Affordability Review
Board, et al.,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COLORADO CENTER ON LAW AND POLICY
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' COMBINED CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT AND RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Colorado’s Duty to Ensure Public Welfare Outweighs Amgen’s Professed Patent Interest in Profiting from Uncontrolled Drug Prices.....4

 a. Drug Manufacturers are not Constitutionally Entitled to Charge Coloradans Exorbitant Prices for Their Products.....4

 b. The State Has a Duty to Provide for Public Welfare.....5

 c. The State Legislature Has Established a Rational and Transparent System For Protecting the Public Welfare.....8

II. The Statute Provides Robust Opportunities for Stakeholder Engagement, Including Consumer Groups and the Pharmaceutical Industry.....10

 a. The PDAB Allowed Extensive Opportunities for Stakeholder Engagement....11

 b. Industry’s Broad and Meaningful Interactions with the PDAB.....13

 c. PDAB’s Thoughtful and Balanced Approach.....15

III. Evolving Moral and Public Policy/Interest Dictate that States Act and Ensure Access to Affordable Lifesaving Drugs for Coloradans.....17

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564, 577 (1972).....4, 5

Cf Bowles v. Willingham, 321 U.S. 503, 513, n. 9 (1944).....8

Colorado Medical Society v. Hickenlooper, 353 P.3d 396 (2016).....7

Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey, 575 F.3d 121, 130 (1st Cir. 2009).....3

Matthews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 334 (1976).....10

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler, 257 F.3d 587, 597 (6th Cir. 2001).....2

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471, 481 (1972).....10

Munn v. Illinois, 94 U.S. 113, 130 (1876).....6

Nebbia v. New York, 291 U.S. 502, 527-28 (1934).....5, 6

Pennell v. City of San Jose, 485 U.S. 1, 11 (1988).....6

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....20

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86, 99-101 (1958).....19

Webber v. Virginia, 103 U.S. 344, 347-48 (1880).....7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amdt. XIV.....4

State Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-105 (2024).....18

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-730 (2024).....18

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-1401 (2024).....1

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-1403(5) (2024).....10

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-1407(1)(a)(I) (2024).....9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-1409).....13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-4-101 (2024).....10

Other Authorities

A theory of wrongful exploitation. Philos. Imprint 9:1–14c.....18
Amgen Letter to Colorado Department of Regulatory Agencies, Division of Insurance
(ATTN: Dr. Gail Mizner) (Dec. 5, 2023).....14
Amgen Letter to Colorado Department of Regulatory Agencies, Division of Insurance
(ATTN: Dr. Gail Mizner) (Feb. 1, 2024).....15
Amgen Letter to Colorado Department of Regulatory Agencies, Division of Insurance
(Feb. 22, 2024).....15
Bethany Pray, CCLP’s public comment on cystic fibrosis drug, Trikafta (Dec. 5, 2023).16
BIO, Member Directory, <https://www.bio.org/member/bio-member-directory>.....12
Colorado Health Institute [CRI], CHAS, 2021).....18
Comment Letter from CCLP, (Nov. 13, 2022).....11
Comment Letter from CCLP, (Oct. 3, 2022).....11
Comment Letter from Colorado Bioscience Association and Biotechnology Innovation
Organization (BIO) (Nov. 14, 2022).....12
Comment Letter from Colorado Bioscience Foundation (Sept. 28, 2023).....16
Comment Letter from Colorado Consumer Health Initiative et al. (Aug. 24, 2022).....11
Comment Letter from Colorado Legislators (Sept. 27, 2023).....16
Comment Letter From Cystic Fibrosis Foundation (Oct. 3, 2023).....16

Comment Letter from PhRMA (Nov. 14, 2022).....12

Legal Strategies for Reining in Unconscionable Prices for Prescription Drugs, 114 NW. U. L. REV. 859 (2020).....18

Making medicines affordable: a national imperative. Rep., Natl. Acad. Sci. Eng. Med., Washington, DC.....17

PhRMA, About, <https://phrma.org/en/About>.....12

Poll: Americans Support Government Action To Curb Prescription Drug Prices, National Public Radio.....20

Prescription Drug Affordability Board, 2022 Activities Summary Report (July 1, 2023).....11, 12, 13, 14

Prescription Drug Affordability Board DRAFT Meeting Minutes (Dec. 8, 2023).....16

Prescription Drug Affordability Board Meeting (Dec. 8, 2023).....15

Prescription Drug Affordability Board Meeting (Feb. 16, 2024)15

Prescription Drug Affordability Board Meeting (Feb. 23, 2024).....15

Prescription Drug Affordability Board, Enbrel Affordability Review Report.....1, 18, 19

Prevalence Trend and Disparities in Rheumatoid Arthritis among US Adults, 2005-2018, J Clin Med. (July 26, 2021).....1

Public Opinion on Prescription Drugs and Their Prices (2023), Kaiser Family Foundation (KFF).....20

SB 21-175, 73rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2021).....8

SB 24-203, 74th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2024).....17

State Laws Passed to Lower Prescription Drug Costs: 2017-2024 (2024).....20

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, FACT SHEET: —Inflation Reduction Act Research Series—Enbrel: Medicare Enrollee Use and Spending (Oct. 2023).....2

United Nations. International covenant on economic, social and cultural rights.....17
